



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM 200/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Kirtikamal Bora

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Chief Engineer of Public Health

Engineering (Water), Hengrabari, Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 02/06/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 02/06/2022

- The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora has filed one RTI petition before the PIO, O/o the Chief Engineer of Public Health & Engineering Department (Water)Govt. of Assam, Hengrabari, Guwahati on 2.11.2021 seeking some information as per enclosures.
- 2. The petitioner then filed 1st appeal before the PIO, O/o the Chief Engineer of Public Health & Engineering Department (Water)Govt. of Assam, Hengrabari, Guwahati on 31.1.2022 and after that he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 2.5.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora is present.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Tapan Sharma, Executive Engineer (PHE), O/o the Chief Engineer (PHE), Water, Guwahati.
- 5. The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 30.5.2022 wherein it is mentioned that a reply was furnished to the petitioner on 23.11.2021 stating that no tender has been issued from the Office of Chief Engineers. However he has mentioned that the petitioner may contact following five Executive Engineer Offices for necessary information if any:
 - (a) O/o the Executive Engineer (PHE) Guwahati No.1, Division, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati 21.
 - (b) O/o the Executive Engineer (PHE) Guwahati No.2, Division, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati 21.
 - (c) O/o the Executive Engineer (PHE) Store & Workshop Division, Betkuchi, Guwahati 35.
 - (d) O/o the Superintending Engineer (PHE), Guwahati Circle, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati 21.
 - (e) O/o the Addl. Chief Engineer (PHE), Lower Assam Zone, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati 21.
- 6. The petitioner said that he had approached the SPIOs and he has not yet to receive any reply.
- 7. Since the 1st appeal was applied before the O/o the Chief Engineer of Public Health & Engineering Department (Water)Govt. of Assam, Hengrabari, the SPIO O/o the Chief Engineer of Public Health & Engineering Department (Water)Govt. of Assam, Hengrabari may issue reminder to those offices to furnish the information and the petitioner is also directed to provide copy of the letters to those offices (seeking information) so that he can issue reminder.
- 8. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Chief Engineer of Public Health & Engineering Department (Water)Govt. of Assam, Hengrabari, Guwahati for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora, DY 365, Brahmaputra Tele Productions Pvt. Ltd., Silver Square Building, 5th Floor, Christian Basti, Dispur Guwahati 05 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission